

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (i)]  
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF FINANCE  
(DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)

**Notification No. 3/2018 – Customs**

New Delhi, the 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2018

**G.S.R. (E).**- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following amendments in each of the notifications of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), specified in column (2) of the Table below, which shall be further amended in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table, namely :-

**Table**

Sl. No.	Notification number and date	Amendments
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	91/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 657(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (iv), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
2.	92/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 658(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (iv), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
3.	93/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 659(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (iv), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
4.	94/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 660(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (iv), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
5.	95/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 661(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (iv), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
6.	96/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 662(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (vii), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
7.	97/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 663(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (iv), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
8.	98/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 664(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (vi), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
9.	99/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 665(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (vii), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
10.	100/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 666(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in paragraph 2, in condition (10), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
11.	101/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 667(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in paragraph 2, in condition (13), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.

12	102/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 668(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in paragraph 2, in condition (12), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
13	103/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 669(E), dated the 11 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in paragraph 2, in condition (9), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
14	104/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 14 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 674(E), dated the 14 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (6), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dharamtar, Dhamra and Dighi," shall be substituted.
15	112/2009-CUSTOMS, dated the 29 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009, published vide number G.S.R. 710(E), dated the 29 <sup>th</sup> September, 2009.	In the said notification, in condition (vii), for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted;
16	05/2013-CUSTOMS, dated the 18 <sup>th</sup> February, 2013, published vide number G.S.R. 99(E), dated the 18 <sup>th</sup> February, 2013.	In the said notification, in Table 2, against serial number 1, in the third column, for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
17	06/2013-CUSTOMS, dated the 18 <sup>th</sup> February, 2013, published vide number G.S.R. 100(E), dated the 18 <sup>th</sup> February, 2013.	In the said notification, in Table 2, against serial number 1, in the third column, for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
18	22/2013-CUSTOMS, dated the 18 <sup>th</sup> April, 2013, published vide number G.S.R. 248(E), dated the 18 <sup>th</sup> April, 2013.	In the said notification, in Table 2, against serial number 1, in the third column, for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
19	23/2013-CUSTOMS, dated the 18 <sup>th</sup> April, 2013, published vide number G.S.R. 249(E), dated the 18 <sup>th</sup> April, 2013.	In the said notification, in Table 2, against serial number 1, in the third column, for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.
20	16/2015-CUSTOMS, dated the 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2015, published vide number G.S.R. 252(E), dated the 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2015.	In the said notification, in Table 2, against serial number 1, in the third column, for the word "Dharamtar", the words "Dhamra, Dharamtar, Dighi," shall be substituted.

**(F.No.609/79/2016-DBK)**

(Dharmvir Sharma)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

**Note:**

- (1) The principal notification No. 91/2009-Customs, dated the 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 657 (E), dated the 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.
- (2) The principal notification No. 92/2009-Customs, dated the 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 658 (E), dated the 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.
- (3) The principal notification No. 93/2009-Customs, dated the 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 659 (E), dated the 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.



- (14) The principal notification No. 104/2009-Customs, dated the 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 674 (E), dated the 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.
- (15) The principal notification No. 112/2009-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 710 (E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2009 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.
- (16) The principal notification No. 05/2013-Customs, dated the 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2013 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 99 (E), dated the 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2013 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.
- (17) The principal notification No. 06/2013-Customs, dated the 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2013 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 100 (E), dated the 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2013 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.
- (18) The principal notification No. 22/2013-Customs, dated the 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 248 (E), dated the 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.
- (19) The principal notification No. 23/2013-Customs, dated the 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 249 (E), dated the 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 and was last amended by notification No. 26/2017-Customs, dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 727(E), dated the 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.
- (20) The principal notification No. 16/2015-Customs, dated the 1st April, 2015 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 252 (E), dated the 1st April, 2015 and was last amended by notification No. 79/2017-Customs, dated the 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R. 1299(E), dated the 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2017.

\*\*\*\*\*